Member –
Non-Executive

3,300 shares 0.0055000% 16 August 2017G 0.0050608%

Waleed Ali Al-Banawi
Independent

Member
0 shares Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Applicable

Mohammed Mutlaq Al-
Ammaj

Independent
Member

100 shares 0.0001667% 28 May 2024G 0.0001534%

Mohammed Abdulfattah
Nazer

Member –
Non-Executive

10 shares 0.0000167% 29 May 2024G 0.0000153%

Abdulaziz Abdulbasit
Al-Tayar

Independent
Member

1 share 0.0000017% 18 April 2024G 0.0000015%

3.2	 Any Envisaged Changes in the Issuer’s Board of Directors or the
Executive Management as a Result of the Debt Conversion

The Company anticipate there being no changes to the composition of the Board of Directors and the executive management of
SPPC on and immediately following the Debt Conversion and will continue to operate under the guidance of the existing Board
members and executive management.

3.3	   Existing Ownership Structure (as at 18/3/1447H corresponding to
10 September 2025G) before and after Debt Conversion

Shareholders
Before Debt Conversion After Debt Conversion

Number of
Shares

Nominal
Value (SAR)

Ownership
%

Number of
Shares

Nominal
Value (SAR)

Ownership
%

Saudi Research and Media Group
(“SRMG”) 25,200,000 252,000,000 42.00% 25,200,000 252,000,000 38.65%

Intellectual Advertising and Media
Holding Company(2) 6,300,000 63,000,000 10.50% 6,300,000 63,000,000 9.66%

Saudi Research and Publishing
Company(2) 4,200,000 42,000,000 7.00% 4,200,000 42,000,000 6.44%

Scientific Classification Holding
Company(2) 4,200,000 42,000,000 7.00% 4,200,000 42,000,000 6.44%

Nomou Media Holding Company(2) 533,181 5,331,810 0.89% 533,181 5,331,810 0.82%

Public 19,562,188 195,621,880 32.60% 19,562,188 195,621,880 30.00%

Alinma(3) - - - 2,603,532 26,035,320 3.99%

Alinma Capital(3) - - - 2,603,532 26,035,320 3.99%

Board Members and Executive
Management(4) 4,631 46,310 0.01% 4,631 46,310 0.01%

Total 60,000,000 600,000,000 100% 65,207,064 652,070,640 100%

2	 Subsidiaries of SRMG and are considered to be parties acting in concert collectively owning more than 5% of the share class to be issued.
3	 Alinma will keep its shareholding in SPPC through Alinma and Alinma Capital which is a wholly owned subsidiary of Alinma and they are

considered to be parties acting in concert collectively owning more than 5% of the share class to be issued.
4	 Board members are exempt of the (Public) definitions in the Listing Rules.

15TOC

3.4	  Valuation of Debt That Is Subject to the Transaction and the
Resulting Share Valuation and Number of Shares to be Issued, the

[…]

mentioned conversion. the total value of the New Shares will be determined based on the closing price of the Company’s share on
the exchange on the closing price of the Company’s share as at the last trading day before the Extraordinary General Assembly
of the transaction, without resulting in any change in the number of shares to be issued or the value of the capital increase, and
the effect will be limited only to the value of the actual issuance premium. The total shares value and the increase in the issuance
premium may vary substantially. Any difference between the closing price of the Company’s shares and the Agreed Price will affect
the Company’s profit or loss in the period in which the New Shares are issued.

4.1	 Comparison between The Pro-forma and Audited Results of
Operations of Debt Conversion

4.1.1	 Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
The following table sets out a comparison between the audited and pro forma consolidated statement of financial position as of
September 30, 2025G and financial year ended 31 December 2024G:

SAR

As at 30 September 2025G As at 31 December 2024G

2025G Adjust-
ments 2025G 2024G Adjust-

ments 2024G

(Unaudited) Pro
forma (Pro forma) (Audited) Pro

forma (Pro forma)

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 454,481,080 - 454,481,080 499,348,495 - 499,348,495

Intangible assets and goodwill 285,336,468 - 285,336,468 285,450,901 - 285,450,901

Investment properties 5,925,614 - 5,925,614 6,172,582 - 6,172,582

Right-of-use assets 3,560,133 - 3,560,133 4,520,608 - 4,520,608

Long-term trade receivables 394,723 - 394,723 1,863,796 - 1,863,796

21TOC

SAR

As at 30 September 2025G As at 31 December 2024G

2025G Adjust-
ments 2025G 2024G Adjust-

ments 2024G

(Unaudited) Pro
forma (Pro forma) (Audited) Pro

forma (Pro forma)

Derivative assets - - - 3,298,256 - 3,298,256

Deferred tax assets 5,250,976 - 5,250,976 5,250,976 - 5,250,976

Total non-current assets 754,948,994 - 754,948,994 805,905,614 - 805,905,614

Current assets

Inventories 114,753,392 - 114,753,392 149,934,163 - 149,934,163

Trade receivables 151,990,163 - 151,990,163 186,756,189 - 186,756,189

Prepayments and other current assets 22,683,446 - 22,683,446 35,104,885 - 35,104,885

Cash and cash equivalents 20,017,056 - 20,017,056 29,780,375 - 29,780,375

Total current assets 309,444,057 - 309,444,057 401,575,612 - 401,575,612

Total assets 1,064,393,051 - 1,064,393,051 1,207,481,226 - 1,207,481,226

SAR

As at 30 September 2025G As at 31 December 2024G

2025G Adjustments 2025G 2024G Adjustments 2024G

(Unaudited) Pro forma (Pro forma) (Audited) Pro forma (Pro forma)

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES -  -  -  -  -  -

Equity -  -  -  -  -  -

Share capital 600,000,000 52,070,640 652,070,640 600,000,000 52,070,640 652,070,640

Share premium - 21,609,316 21,609,316 - 21,609,316 21,609,316

Contractual reserve 2,909,935 - 2,909,935 2,909,935 - 2,909,935

Accumulated losses (417,198,275) - (417,198,275) (321,109,835) - (321,109,835)

Other reserve (324,272) - (324,272) (386,517) - (386,517)

Total equity 185,378,388 73,679,956 259,067,344 281,413,582 73,679,956 355,093,539

Non-current liabilities

Loans and Murabaha and
shareholder loan 160,393,491 - 160,393,491 155,212,043 - 155,212,043

Employees’ defined benefit
liability 27,804,389 - 27,804,389 30,667,909 - 30,667,909

Lease liabilities 3,658,566 - 3,658,566 4,141,658 - 4,141,658

Trade payables 1,369,976 - 1,369,976 1,647,745 - 1,647,745

Total NON-current liabilities 193,226,422 - 193,226,422 191,669,355 - 191,669,355

Current liabilities

Trade payables 110,472,994 - 110,472,994 144,179,514 - 144,179,514

Accrued expenses and other
liabilities 36,549,789 - 36,549,789 28,772,303 - 28,772,303

Loans and Murabaha 482,588,496 (73,679,956) 408,908,540 497,878,818 (73,679,956) 424,198,862

Lease liability 346,896 - 346,896 750,180 - 750,180

Due to a related party 44,467,000 - 44,467,000 43,594,808 - 43,594,808

22 TOC

SAR

As at 30 September 2025G As at 31 December 2024G

2025G Adjustments 2025G 2024G Adjustments 2024G

(Unaudited) Pro forma (Pro forma) (Audited) Pro forma (Pro forma)

Dividends payable 697,151 - 697,151 697,151 - 697,151

Provision for Zakat 10,656,915 - 10,656,915 18,525,514 - 18,525,514

Total current liabilities 685,779,241 (73,679,956) 612,099,285 734,398,288 (73,679,956) 660,718,332

Total liabilities 879,005,663 (73,679,956) 805,325,707 926,067,643 (73,679,956) 852,378,678

Total equity and liabilities 1,064,393,051 - 1,064,393,051 1,207,481,226 - 1,207,481,226

*	 Calculation of pro forma share premium

-Historical share premium as at 31 December 2024G and 30 September 2025G (SAR)

21,609,316Pro forma issuance of new shares with a hypothetical issue price of SAR 14.15 per share (5,207,064.15*14.15)

21,609,316Pro forma share premium as at 31 December 2024G and 30 September 2025G (SAR)

Share Capital
The capital increased from SAR 600,000,000 to SAR 652,070,640 as of 30 September 2025G (31 December 2024G: from SAR
600,000,000 to SAR 652,070,640) as a result of issuing 5,207,064 New Shares as of 30 September 2025G (31 December 2024G
5,207,064) in the amount of SAR 52,070,640 as of 30 September 2025G (31 December 2024G:SAR 52,070,640), based on the

[…]

foreign operations 62,245 - 62,245 33,422 - 33,422

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Remeasurement of employees’ defined
benefit liability - - - (651,308) - (651,308)

Other comprehensive loss / income - - - (651,308) - (651,308)

Other comprehensive (loss) /income for
the year 62,245 - 62,245 (617,886) - (617,886)

Total comprehensive loss (96,026,195) - (96,026,195) (220,030,913) - (220,030,913)

Earnings per share

Basic and diluted loss per share attributed
to shareholders of the Company(9) (1,60) 0.13 (1.47) (3,66) 0.29 (3,36)

9	  The underlying and reduced share loss accruing to the Company›s shareholders was calculated by dividing the loss for the year excluding other
comprehensive income by the number of ordinary shares of the Company.

24 TOC

4.1.3	 Consolidated Cash Flow Statement
The following table sets out a comparison between the audited and pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows for the nine-
month ended 30 September 2025G and financial year ended 31 December 2024G.

SAR

As at 30 September 2025G As at 31 December 2024G

9 months Adjust-
ments 9 months 2024G Adjust-

ments 2024G

(Noy Reviewed) Pro
forma (Pro forma) (Audited) Pro forma (Pro forma)

Operating Activities
Loss before zakat and income tax (95,888,440) - (95,888,440) (215,327,793) - (215,327,793)

Adjustments for non-cash items:
Finance costs 34,600,401 - 34,600,401 60,686,552 - 60,686,552

Depreciation and amortisation 38,359,551 - 38,359,551 59,142,618 - 59,142,618

Impairment of non-current assets 5,041,987 - 5,041,987 75,935,182 - 75,935,182

Impairment of trade receivables 2,039,044 - 2,039,044 10,345,065 - 10,345,065

Loss from derivative asset 800,427 - 800,427 4,348,159 - 4,348,159

Provision for obsolete and slow-moving
inventory 422,977 - 422,977 2,558,020 - 2,558,020

Provision for employees’ defined-benefit
liability 3,515,903 - 3,515,903 4,847,426 - 4,847,426

Gain from lease termination (52,455) - (52,455) - - -

Loss from disposal of property, plant &
equipment 3,736,360 - 3,736,360 97,389 - 97,389

(7,424,245) - (7,424,245) 2,632,618 - 2,632,618
Change in working capital:
 Inventories 34,757,794 - 34,757,794 38,944,091 38,944,091

Trade receivables and prepayments 40,447,280 - 40,447,280 14,699,577 - 14,699,577

Trade payables and accruals (26,206,803) - (26,206,803) 16,995,688 16,995,688

Due to a related party 872,192 - 872,192 3,018,259 3,018,259

42,446,218 - 42,446,218 76,290,233 76,290,233
Employees’ defined-benefit liability paid (6,379,423) - (6,379,423) (11,441,134) (11,441,134)

Zakat and income tax paid (1,898,385) - (1,898,385) - -

Net cash flows from operating
activities 34,168,410 - 34,168,410 64,849,099 - 64,849,099

Investing Activities
Acquisition of property, plant & equipment (7,159,604) - (7,159,604) (25,388,452) - (25,388,452)

Additions to intangible assets (19,478) - (19,478) - - -

 Proceeds from disposal of property, plant
& equipment 6,374,743 - 6,374,743 25,406,450 - 25,406,450

Net cash flows used in investing
activities (804,339) - (804,339) 17,998 - 17,998

Financing Activities
Proceeds from loans and murabaha 404,417,040 - 404,417,040 1,968,112,298 - 1,968,112,298

Repayment of loans and murabaha (417,439,109) - (417,439,109) (1,975,945,079) - (1,975,945,079)

Finance costs paid (31,531,984) - (31,531,984) (61,564,884) - (61,564,884)

Payment of lease liabilities (1,133,411) - (1,133,411) (2,074,053) - (2,074,053)

Proceeds from termination of derivative
instrument 2,497,829 - 2,497,829 - - -

Net cash flows used in financing
activities (43,189,635) - (43,189,635) (71,471,718) - (71,471,718)

Net change in cash and cash equivalents (9,825,564) - (9,825,564) (6,604,621) - (6,604,621)

Net foreign currency translation
differences 62,245 - 62,245 33,422 - 33,422

Cash and cash equivalents at the
beginning of the period 19,987,532 - 19,987,532 26,558,722 - 26,558,722

25TOC

SAR

As at 30 September 2025G As at 31 December 2024G

9 months Adjust-
ments 9 months 2024G Adjust-

ments 2024G

(Noy Reviewed) Pro
forma (Pro forma) (Audited) Pro forma (Pro forma)

Cash and cash equivalents at the
beginning of the period 10,224,204 - 10,224,204 19,987,523 - 19,987,523

Other comprehensive loss / income - - - (651,308) - (651,308)
 Non-Cash Transactions:
Loans converted into equity - - - - 73,679,956 73,679,956

Other 6,552,535 - 6,552,535 122,146,048 - 122,146,048

4.2	 KPIs
The following table shows a comparison between SPPC’s KPIs based on the consolidated financial statements and pro forma
financial information for the nine-months ended 30 September 2025G and financial year ended 31 December 2024G.

31 Dec 2024G
(Audited)

30 Sep 2025G
(Reviewed)

31 Dec 2024G
(Pro forma)

30 Sep 2025G
(Pro forma)

Gross profit (loss) margin (%) (1) 4.96% 5.06% 4.96% 5.06%

Net profit (loss) margin (%) (2) (30.42%) (21.01%) (30.42%) (21.01%)

ROA (3) (18.17%) (9.03%) (18.17%) (9.03%)

ROE (4) (77.97%) (51.83%) (61.79%) (37.09%)

Ratio of long-term loans to equity (times) (5) 2.32 3.47 1.63 2,20

[…]

As 31 December 2024, contingent liabilities related to uncovered letter of credit amounted to  4.8 million (2023:
20.97 million).  As at 31 December 2024, the Group has outstanding bank guarantee letters from a local bank amounting
to  0.6 million (2023:  1.1 million).

Capital commitments
The capital commitments of the Group pertaining to purchase of property, plant and equipment amounted to  9.4
million as at 31 December 2024 (2023:  17.9 million).

31.   SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

No matters have occurred except as stated in note 1 up to and including the date of approval of these consolidated
financial statements by the board of directors which would materially affect the consolidated financial statements and
the related disclosures for the year ended 31 December 2024.

32.   COMPARATIVE FIGURES

Certain comparative figures related to transportation and shipment cost of the prior year amounts have been reclassified
to conform with the presentation in the current year. The reclassification does not have any effect on the operating loss,
total assets, total liabilities and equity and cash flows statement.

Comparative figures reclassifications are mainly as follows:

As previously

Reported

Amount of
reclassification

After

Reclassification
Cost of revenue – 31 December 2023 (696,715,823) (15,305,786) (712,021,609)
Gross profit–31 December 2023 82,442,254 (15,305,786) 67,136,468
Selling, marketing and distribution expenses–31 December 2023 (49,983,698) 15,305,786 (34,677,912)

33.   APPROVAL OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 The consolidated financial statements have been approved by the Board of Directors on 20 March 2025 (corresponding
to 20 Ramadan 1446H).

158 TOC

Saudi Printing and Packaging Company
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S
REVIEW REPORT

FOR THE THREE-MONTH AND NINE-MONTH PERIODS ENDED
30 SEPTEMBER 2025

159TOC

Saudi Printing and Packaging Company
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

[…]

It is assumed that there is no impact on the zakat and income tax liability of the Company as a result of the
Proposed Transaction. Hence, no adjustments have been made to the zakat and income tax provisions for the
respective periods presented.

This Pro Forma Financial Information has been presented for the purpose set out in the Introduction section
above and has been prepared based on, and in accordance with, the basis of preparation and applicable
criteria set out below in this note.

the interim condensed consolidated financial information of SPPC for the nine-month period ended 30
September 2025.

For the preparation of the Pro Forma Financial Information, management has extracted the historical financial
information from the following sources:

9

193TOC

SAUDI PRINTING AND PACKAGING COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)
FOR THE NINE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025
AND THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

3. RECONCILIATION OF THE PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
3.1 Reconciliation of the pro forma statement of financial position as at 30 September 2025:

Historical Pro forma Pro forma
information adjustments information

(note 3.7)
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 454,481,080   -   454,481,080
Intangible assets and goodwill 285,336,468   -   285,336,468
Investment properties 5,925,614   -   5,925,614
Right-of-use assets 3,560,133   -   3,560,133
Trade receivables 394,723   -   394,723
Derivative assets -   -   -
Deferred tax assets 5,250,976   -   5,250,976

754,948,994   -   754,948,994

Current assets
Inventories 114,753,392   -   114,753,392
Trade receivables 151,990,163   -   151,990,163
Prepayments and other current assets 22,683,446   -   22,683,446
Cash and cash equivalents 20,017,056   -   20,017,056

309,444,057   -   309,444,057
TOTAL ASSETS 1,064,393,051  -   1,064,393,051

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Capital 600,000,000   52,070,640   652,070,640
Share premium -   21,609,316   21,609,316
Contractual reserve 2,909,935   -   2,909,935
Accumulated losses (417,198,275)   -   (417,198,275)
Other reserve (324,272)   -   (324,272)

185,387,388   73,679,956   259,067,344

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Loans and Murabaha and loan from a shareholder 160,393,491   -   160,393,491
Employees' defined benefit liabilities 27,804,389   -   27,804,389
Lease liabilities 3,658,566   -   3,658,566
Trade payables 1,369,976   -   1,369,976

193,226,422   -   193,226,422
Current liabilities
Trade payables 110,472,994   -   110,472,994
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 36,549,789   -   36,549,789
Loans and Murabaha 482,588,496   (73,679,956)   408,908,540
Lease liabilities 346,896   -   346,896
Due to a related party 44,467,000   -   44,467,000
Dividends payable 697,151   -   697,151
Zakat and taxation 10,656,915   -   10,656,915

685,779,241   (73,679,956)   612,099,285

Total liabilities 879,005,663   (73,679,956)   805,325,707
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 1,064,393,051  -   1,064,393,051

10

194 TOC

SAUDI PRINTING AND PACKAGING COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)
FOR THE NINE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025
AND THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

3. RECONCILIATION OF THE PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
3.2 Reconciliation of the pro forma statement of financial position as at 31 December 2024:

Historical Pro forma Pro forma
information adjustments information

(note 3.7)
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 499,348,495   -   499,348,495
Intangible assets and goodwill 285,450,901   -   285,450,901
Investment properties 6,172,582   -   6,172,582
Right-of-use assets 4,520,608   -   4,520,608
Trade receivables 1,863,796   -   1,863,796
Derivative assets 3,298,256   -   3,298,256
Deferred tax assets 5,250,976   -   5,250,976

805,905,614   -   805,905,614

Current assets
Inventories 149,934,163   -   149,934,163
Trade receivables 186,756,189   -   186,756,189
Prepayments and other current assets 35,104,885   -   35,104,885
Cash and cash equivalents 29,780,375   -   29,780,375

401,575,612   -   401,575,612
TOTAL ASSETS 1,207,481,226  -   1,207,481,226

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Capital 600,000,000   52,070,640   652,070,640
Share premium -   21,609,316   21,609,316
Contractual reserve 2,909,935   -   2,909,935
Accumulated losses (321,109,835)   -   (321,109,835)
Other reserve (386,517)   -   (386,517)

281,413,583   73,679,956   355,093,539

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Loans and Murabaha and shareholder loan 155,212,043   -   155,212,043
Employees' defined-benefit liabilities 30,667,909   -   30,667,909
Lease liabilities 4,141,658   -   4,141,658
Trade payables 1,647,745   -   1,647,745

191,669,355   -   191,669,355
Current liabilities
Trade payables 144,179,514   -   144,179,514
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 28,772,303   -   28,772,303
Loans and Murabaha 497,878,818   (73,679,956)   424,198,862
Lease liabilities 750,180   -   750,180
Due to a related party 43,594,808   -   43,594,808
Dividends payable 697,151   -   697,151
Zakat and taxation 18,525,514   -   18,525,514

734,398,288   (73,679,956)   660,718,332
Total liabilities 926,067,643   (73,679,956)   852,387,687
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 1,207,481,226  -   1,207,481,226

11

195TOC

SAUDI PRINTING AND PACKAGING COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)
FOR THE NINE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025
AND THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

3. RECONCILIATION OF THE PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)
3.3 Reconciliation of the pro forma statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2025:

Historical Pro forma Pro forma